### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Calvin Ross		04/23/2013	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mighty Jaws, LLC	
Street Address:	5984 Kimberly Anne Way, Unit 302	
City:	Alexandria	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 22310	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3624518	EXCUSE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: ishmail229@aol.com Correspondent Name: Mighty Jaws, LLC

5984 Kimberly Anne Way, Unit 302 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22310

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Calvin Ross
Signature:	/calvin ross/
Date:	06/04/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Exuse Trademark Reassignment#page1.tif source=Exuse Trademark Reassignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0382

Effective: 04/23/2013

Between: Calvin Ross ("Assignee"), an individual, located at 263 W. Olive Avenue,

Burbank, CA 91502

And: Mighty Jaws, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, located at 5984 Kimberly Anne Way, Unit 302, Alexandria, VA 22310

#### 1. SUMMARY

EXCUSE Serial # 77520852 Registration # 3624518

The Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark "EXCUSE" along with the Goodwill.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and delivers to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with (1) the Goodwill; (2) all income, royalties, and damages that become due or payable to the Assignor with respect to the Trademark, including damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Trademark; (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademark.
- 2.2 No share, interest, Assignments, or other right to the Trademark has been transferred, assigned, or granted to any other party except as disclosed to the Assignee in this Agreement.
- 2.3 The Assignor future conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to the Assignee all rights in the Trade Dress, labels, and designs associated with the Trademark.
- 2.4 The Assignor further convenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assigneee full right, title, and interest in the Trademark.

#### 3. GENERAL PROVISIONS

3.1 Effect on Heirs and Successors. This assignment and each of its provisions shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs devisees, legatees, executors, administrators, trustees, successors, and assignees of the parties to this Agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0383

- 3.2 Waver, Amendment, Modification. No waiver, amendment or modification, including those by custom, usage of trade, or course of dealing, of any provision of this Assignment will be effective unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such waiver, amendment or modification is sought to be enforced. No waiver by any party of any default in performance by the other party under this Agreement or of any breach or series of breaches by the other party of any of the terms or conditions of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default in performance under this Assignment or any subsequent breach of any terms or conditions of that Assignment. Performance of any obligation required of a party under this Assignment may be waived only by a written waiver signed by a duly authorized officer of the other party, that waiver shall be effective only with respect to the specific obligation described in that waiver.
- 3.3 Severability. If any provision of this assignment is found invalid or unenforceable under judicial decree or decision, the reminder shall remain valid and enforceable under judicial decree or decision, the remainder shall remain valid and enforceable according to its terms without limiting the previous, it is expressly understood and agreed that each and every provision of this assignment that provision of this assignment that provides for a limitation of liability, disclaimer of warranties, or exclusion of damages is intended by the parties to be severable and independent of any remedy under this Agreement is determined to have failed of its essential purpose, all other limitations of liability and exclusion of damage set forth in this section shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3.4 Governing Laws. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to Assignments made and fully performed in California and Arizona by California and Arizona residents,

# Understood, Agreed & Accepted

We have carefully reviewed this contract and agree to and accept its terms and conditions. We are executing this Assignment as of the Effective Date first written above.

RECORDED: 06/04/2013

assignor:

Alexander S. Johnson, Principal Mighty Jaws, LLC, a Delaware limited

liability company

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005040 FRAME: 0384